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WITNESS IDENTIFICATION 1 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 2 

A. My name is Steven R. Knepler.  My business address is 527 East Capitol 3 

Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701. 4 

Q. Have you previously filed testimony in this proceeding? 5 

A. Yes.  My direct testimony was filed in November 2003 as ICC Staff Exhibit 4.0 6 

PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY 7 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 8 

A. The purpose of my rebuttal testimony is to maintain my direct adjustment to 9 

correct the accounting for the cost of gas withdrawn from company owned 10 

storage and to respond to the comments made by Nicor witnesses Feingold, 11 

Barrett, and Harms regarding this issue. 12 

SUMMARY OF 2% ADJUSTMENT ON VOLUMES OF GAS WITHDRAWN 13 

Q. Please summarize the issue regarding Nicor’s practice of increasing by 2% the 14 

volumes of gas withdrawn from Company owned aquifer storage fields. 15 
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A. For each of its eight aquifer storage fields, Nicor measures the amount of gas 16 

physically withdrawn as determined by meter readings.1  These metered 17 

amounts are then increased by a 2% factor and the resulting totals are then 18 

reported to Nicor’s Accounting Department as representing the storage 19 

withdrawals for the month.  The Accounting Department assigns a cost to these 20 

withdrawal volumes using the LIFO method2; transfers the resulting cost from 21 

storage to gas cost; and ultimately charges these costs to customers through the 22 

PGA.  For example, if Nicor physically withdraws 100 units of gas from storage, 23 

customers are charged for 102 units of gas.  As stated in my direct testimony, I 24 

disagree with Nicor’s procedure because it violates the Commission’s PGA rule 25 

(83 Ill. Adm. Code 525) and the Uniform System of Accounts (“USOA”) (83 Ill. 26 

Adm. Code 505).3 27 

NICOR WITNESS FEINGOLD 28 

A.   UN A C C O U N T E D  F O R  G A S  29 

Q. Do you have any comments regarding Mr. Feingold’s characterization that gas 30 

that has been injected into storage and becomes unavailable under normal 31 

operations for withdrawals because it was used to maintain pressure or it was 32 

used in the operation of the storage field (i.e., the 2% adjustment) is “lost and 33 

unaccounted for gas”? 34 

                                                 
1  Nicor monthly “Storage Injections & Withdrawals” report. 
2  LIFO, last in first out method of assigning costs to inventory. 
3  ICC Staff Exhibit 4.0, p.3, lines 38-41. 
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A. Yes.  Mr. Feingold, along with Nicor witness Barrett and Harms mischaracterize 35 

this gas as lost and unaccounted for gas.  According to the American Gas 36 

Association unaccounted for gas is:   37 

 The difference between the total gas available from all sources, and 38 
the total gas accounted for as sales, net interchange, and company 39 
use.4 40 

 Unaccounted for gas is the difference between gas available for delivery and gas 41 

actually delivered or received by the end user.  The two primary sources of gas 42 

delivered into the utility’s distribution system are (1) gas purchases (net of 43 

injections) and (2) gas withdrawn from storage.  Since the “2% adjustment is 44 

purchased gas that has been injected into storage and, unlike “working gas”5, 45 

subsequently becomes part of “base gas”6 used to maintain pressure in the 46 

storage field, it is not available for withdrawal in the normal operation of the gas 47 

reservoir.  Therefore, the “2% adjustment” is not available for delivery and cannot 48 

contribute to unaccounted for gas.  Furthermore, the above definition from the 49 

American Gas Association is consistent with the definition of unaccounted for gas 50 

provided in the rebuttal testimony of Nicor witness Harms (Nicor Gas Ex. 9.0, 51 

Appendix B, p. 1, lines 23-27).  Therefore, according to Nicor’s own testimony, 52 

the 2% adjustment is not “lost and unaccounted for gas”. 53 

                                                 
4  American Gas Association web site, www.aga.org: About Natural Gas/Natural Gas Glossary, accessed June 23, 
2003.  The American Gas Association states that it represents America’s natural gas utilities. 
5  Working Gas is gas in an underground storage field that is available for market.  American Gas Association web 
site, www.aga.org: About Natural Gas/Natural Gas Glossary, accessed June 23, 2003. 
6  Base Gas is the gas required in a storage reservoir to provide the pressure to cycle the normal working storage 
volume.  American Gas Association web site, www.aga.org: About Natural Gas/Natural Gas Glossary, accessed 
June 23, 2003. 



Docket Nos. 01-0705, 
02-0067 & 02-725 
ICC Staff Exhibit 8.0 
 

 4

Q. Mr. Feingold states (at lines 1459-1461 of his rebuttal testimony) that the 54 

Company’s policy of including an add-on to storage withdrawals is not new, that 55 

this practice has been in place at least since early 1968.  How long has the PGA 56 

Clause been in existence? 57 

A. If Mr. Feingold’s statement is intended to imply that Nicor has been recovering 58 

the cost of gas related to the 2% adjustment since 1968 through the PGA 59 

Clause, then that inference is inconsistent with the facts.  The first full paragraph 60 

on page 2 of the Citation Order states, in part, “It is now appropriate to begin the 61 

twenty-fourth round of investigations for gas utilities listed as Respondents in this 62 

proceeding…” (Illinois Commerce Commission On Its Own Motion, Docket No. 63 

01-0705, Order Date November 7, 2001).  PGA reconciliations are conducted 64 

annually.  Thus, if the 2001 reconciliation year were the 24th PGA reconciliation, 65 

then 1978 would be the first year for such reconciliations.  Docket No. 78-0388 66 

was the first annual reconciliation of Nigas PGA for the twelve months ended 67 

February 28, 1979.  Furthermore, it was not until January 4, 1978 that the Illinois 68 

State Legislature passed House Bill No. 748 (H. B. 748) that amended Section 69 

36 of the Public Utilities Act.  This House Bill, which was passed as Public Act 70 

80-1158, specifically mandated the Illinois Commerce Commission to initiate 71 

citation proceedings that the Commission began in 1978.  Therefore, Nicor could 72 

not have recovered the cost of gas related to the 2% adjustment though the PGA 73 

Clause in 1968. 74 
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Q. Beginning on line 1464 of his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Feingold states that this 75 

policy has been discussed with Staff over the years, and Staff has never found 76 

the policy to be in violation of 83 Ill. Adm. Code Parts 505 and 525.  What is your 77 

response to that statement? 78 

A. I am not aware of any conversations between Nicor and Staff regarding Nicor’s 79 

policy of including the 2% add-on factor to withdrawal volumes.  Outside of the 80 

context of his prefiled testimony in this docket, I am not aware of Mr. Feingold 81 

discussing Nicor accounting with Staff.  Mr. Feingold fails to explain whether he 82 

was involved in those conversations, when they took place, who was present or 83 

whether the discussions were memorialized in any way. 84 

Q. When did you first become aware of Nicor’s practice of adjusting the volumes of 85 

gas withdrawn from Company owned storage by 2% so that for every 100 units 86 

of gas withdrawn the PGA customer would be charged for 102 units? 87 

A. The Company had agreed that certain workpapers related to this proceeding 88 

would be made available for Staff’s review on Tuesday, October 28, 2003 at the 89 

Commission’s Springfield office.  A representative from Nicor and a 90 

representative from its audit firm, Deloitte and Touche, each brought workpapers 91 

for review.  During this review I became aware of the existence of a monthly 92 

report entitled “Storage Injection & Withdrawals”.  This report shows that the 93 

reported volumes of gas withdrawn have been increased by a 2% factor.  The 94 
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storage injection report, which had not been previously provided to Staff, is used 95 

as the source of information for Nicor’s monthly PGA report that is filed with the 96 

Commission.  For discussion purposes, I will refer to the “Storage Injection 97 

Report” as a second tier report and the PGA filing as a first tier report.  I did not 98 

know that data on the monthly PGA filing did not represent actual withdrawals or 99 

that another (second tier) report was used as the basis for the PGA filing.  100 

Indeed, Staff would have had no reason to suspect that the information filed with 101 

the Commission was not what it represents or that the utility had somehow 102 

altered the information. 103 

Q. Is the Company entitled to recover the cost of gas injected into storage that 104 

becomes unavailable for withdrawals through the PGA Clause (83 Ill. Adm. Code 105 

525, the Commission’s “PGA rule”)? 106 

A. No.  I would like to reiterate that the premise of my adjustment is not that the 107 

Company is not entitled to recover the cost of this gas (injected into storage and 108 

unavailable for withdrawal), but rather the PGA clause is not the appropriate 109 

mechanism for cost recovery.  The cost of this gas is recovered in base rates.  110 

Storage gas is not chargeable to customers through the PGA until it is withdrawn 111 

and made available for consumption.  According to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 525, the 112 

Commission’s PGA rule: 113 
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The cost of gas estimated to be withdrawn from storage during the 114 
base period shall be included in the gas charge.  (83 Ill. Adm. Code 115 
525.40(c)). 116 

The cost of gas that I am disallowing (the 2% adjustment) was not withdrawn 117 

from storage during the reconciliation years.  In order to maintain the operational 118 

pressure of the storage fields7, Nicor injects a certain volume of gas that is not 119 

withdrawn for customer use, but remains within the storage field indefinitely or is 120 

used in the operation of the field. 121 

B.   SC O P E  O F  P R O C E E D I N G  122 

Q. Mr. Feingold also argues that your adjustment of Nicor’s 2% adder is beyond the 123 

scope of this proceeding.  Is Mr. Feingold’s argument valid? 124 

A. No, in his rebuttal testimony (lines1484-1495) Mr. Feingold has chosen to 125 

selectively quote from the Second Interim Order in Docket No. 02-0067.  Mr. 126 

Feingold fails to mention that the basis for the Second Interim Order is a joint 127 

motion filed by the parties to Docket No. 02-0067.  In that joint motion the parties, 128 

including Nicor, agreed to expand the scope to include items impacting the PGA 129 

for years 1999-2002: 130 

 Pursuant to the Interim Order, over 60,000 hardcopy pages of discovery 131 
have been provided by Nicor.  Information provided in this additional 132 
discovery warrants the reopening of the record in this matter.  Additionally 133 
the scope of this proceeding should be expanded to review related issues 134 

                                                 
7  Nicor Response to Staff Data Request ENG 1.1 – ENG 1.06 (Response Date November 5, 2003). 
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impacting the PGA for years 1999-2002.  (Corrected Motion to Reopen the 135 
Record and Expand the Scope of the Proceedings, p. 3, emphasis added). 136 

 Additionally, the Second Interim Order cites the Joint Motion’s agreement that 137 

Staff’s review would include but not be limited to the following 8 items to review: 138 

 The Joint Motion states that currently, Staff’s analysis focuses on Issues 139 
that include but not limited to the following:  (1) 1999 inventory reduction; 140 
(2) prefill accounting treatment; (3) storage management; (4) affiliate 141 
transactions; (5) weather insurance; (6) infield transfers; (7) Natural Gas 142 
Pipeline Company of America (“NGPL”) storage capacity; and (8) errors in 143 
delivery volumes that were reported.  The Joint Motion states that these 144 
issues and refunds will impact the 1999, 2000, 2001 & 2002 PGA dockets 145 
in addition to the current docket, and that refunds should be treated in a 146 
manner that is uniform and complete.  (Second Interim Order, Docket No. 147 
02-0067, Order Date December 17, 2002, p. 2). 148 

 Clearly, and again by agreement of the parties, items (3) and (8) open the door 149 

for Staff to review Nicor’s storage practices including its policy of adjusting 150 

withdrawals by 2%. 151 

Furthermore, the Second Interim Order also acknowledges the Joint Motion’s 152 

agreement that 1999 transactions were not beyond the scope of this proceeding:  153 

 The Joint Motion states that given the arguably limited scope of the 154 
proceeding as originally defined in the portion of the ordering paragraph 155 
quoted above, it would be appropriate for the Commission to clarify that 156 
this proceeding is the appropriate formal mechanism to consider the 157 
totality of the issues currently before this Commission as a result of the 158 
operation of the Program, including the transactions occurring in 1999.  159 
(Second Interim Order, Docket No. 02-0067, Order Date December 17, 160 
2002, p. 5, emphasis added). 161 
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Lastly, Mr. Feingold’s quote on lines 1487-1490 of his rebuttal testimony fails to 162 

include the last sentence in the first ordering paragraph: 163 

The Commission will, however, examine any issues that it deems 164 
appropriate in light of new information raised in the current docket.  165 
(Second Interim Order, Docket No. 02-0067, p. 5, emphasis added). 166 

Therefore, it is appropriate to review the 2% adjustment for the 1999-2002 period 167 

in the reopening phase of this proceeding. 168 

C.   RE C O V E R Y  O F  2% AD J U S T M E N T  O N  VO L U M E S  O F  G A S  169 
TH R O U G H  BA S E  R A T E S  170 

Q. Mr. Feingold states, beginning at line 1507, that there is no way, absent a gas 171 

(base) rate case, for Nicor to recover gas cost associated with the 2% adder.  Is 172 

that a correct statement? 173 

A. Mr. Feingold’s statement may or may not be true.  However, that is not 174 

justification for running the cost of gas associated with the 2% adder through the 175 

PGA.  Rates set in a general rate case allow the utility to recover a “certain level” 176 

of operating expense.  Between rate cases it is not unusual for the amount of the 177 

previous test year revenues and expense to change.  Generally, rates are set to 178 

recover a certain level of (dollar amount) expenses not a particular expense item.  179 

So to say that Nicor is not recovering gas expenses related to the 2% may or 180 

may not be true.  To make that determination one would need to examine all of 181 

Nicor’s above-the-line revenues and expenses.  If Nicor is not recovering its 182 
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allowed operating expenses and return, an instance of what is often referred to 183 

as “regulatory lag” would exist.  Increases in this expense are treated no 184 

differently than increases in other operating expenses (i.e., such as increases in 185 

rent or labor expense).  To recover increased levels of operating expense Nicor 186 

must file a rate case. 187 

NICOR WITNESS BARRETT  188 

 A .   ST O R A G E  G A S  TH A T  B E C O M E S  U N A V A I L A B L E  F O R  W I T H D R A W A L  189 
I S  NO T  L O S T  A N D  UN A C C O U N T E D  FO R  G A S 190 

Q. Mr. Barrett continues to characterize the gas that is injected into storage and 191 

becomes unavailable for withdrawal (the 2% adjustment) as lost and 192 

unaccounted for gas.  Is the gas related to the 2% adjustment, lost and 193 

unaccounted for gas? 194 

A. No, it is not.  While I will not repeat all the points made in my previous discussion 195 

of lost and unaccounted for gas, certain comments made by Mr. Barrett warrant 196 

response.  First, the gas that is injected into storage and becomes unavailable for 197 

withdrawal is not lost and unaccounted for gas.  It does not meet the industry 198 

standard definition of lost and unaccounted for gas, which is included in 199 

Appendix B attached to Mr. Harms’ rebuttal testimony.  This gas, once injected 200 

into a storage field becomes “storage gas” (not lost and unaccounted for gas as 201 

Mr. Barrett claims).  Second, it is proper to reduce working gas inventory to 202 

reflect the gas that is unavailable for withdrawal, but not in the manner suggested 203 
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by Mr. Barrett.  Furthermore, his suggestion that this gas be treated as lost and 204 

unaccounted for violates the Commission’s USOA and the PGA rule.  205 

Unaccounted for gas is “the difference between total gas available from all 206 

sources, and the total gas accounted for as sales, net interchange and company 207 

use.”8  The gas in question has not been withdrawn from storage, and thus does 208 

not become part of “the total gas from all sources.”  Therefore, it does not meet 209 

the definition in the gas industry of lost and unaccounted for.  Third, the purpose 210 

of GAAP accounting is to properly record the events and sequence of 211 

transactions. Mr. Barrett would like the Commission to believe that it is proper 212 

GAAP accounting to record the 2% adjustment as a withdrawal of gas.  I 213 

disagree, this gas has not been withdrawn for customer use.   214 

Q. Beginning on page 37 of his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Barrett criticizes your 2% 215 

adjustment.  Mr. Barrett states that your adjustment is incorrect.  How do you 216 

respond? 217 

A. Mr. Barrett continues to mischaracterize the purpose of the 2% adjustment as an 218 

estimate of lost and unaccounted for gas.  Nicor’s current accounting practice, as 219 

noted from a review of its monthly “Storage Injections & Withdrawals” report, is to 220 

calculate an adjustment to increase meter withdrawals of storage gas9 by 2%.  221 

Nicor then bills customers for 102 units of gas when only 100 have been 222 

                                                 
8  American Gas Association web site, www.aga.org: About Natural Gas/Natural Gas Glossary, accessed June 23, 
2003.  The American Gas Association states that it represents America’s natural gas utilities. 
9  From Company owned aquifer storage fields. 
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withdrawn.  I find the following faults with Mr. Barrett’s defense of Nicor’s current 223 

accounting practice of adjusting meter withdrawals of storage by 2%: 224 

1. The 2% gas adjustment does not meet the definition of lost and 225 
unaccounted for gas; 226 

2. The gas representing 2% adjustment has not been withdrawn from 227 
storage; 228 

3. Nicor’s 2% adjustment procedure violates the Commission’s PGA rule (83 229 
Ill. Adm. Code 525); and 230 

4. Nicor’s 2% adjustment procedure violates the Commission’s Uniform 231 
System of Accounts (USOA). 232 

With respect to the first objection above, Mr. Barrett’s use of the term lost and 233 

unaccounted for gas is in conflict with the definition contained in the testimony of 234 

Nicor witness Harms.10  According to Mr. Harms, unaccounted for gas is “the 235 

difference between sendout and deliveries.”  This gas has not been withdrawn 236 

from storage, and is not part of gas sendout, and thus, cannot be lost and 237 

unaccounted for. 238 

Q. On lines 824-826 of his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Barrett states that the Peoples 239 

proceeding is not relevant because Peoples’ adjustment is different that Nicor’s 240 

2% factor.  Do you agree with Mr. Barrett’s statement? 241 

A. No.  The two situations are exactly the same.  Both Nicor’s and Peoples’ 242 

objective and result are to incorrectly recover through the PGA the cost of 243 

storage gas.  The only difference between the two companies is the method used 244 

                                                 
10  Nicor Gas Ex. 9.0, Appendix B, p. 1. 
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to accomplish this.  Nicor accomplishes this by overstating withdrawals while 245 

Peoples does it by overstating injections.  Both methods result in overstating the 246 

purchase gas expense that is passed through the PGA by the cost of the gas lost 247 

in storage.  In Nicor’s case, the Company initially credits purchase gas expense, 248 

for the cost of the gas that will be eventually lost in storage, to recognize on its 249 

books that this gas has been injected into storage.  This has the effect of 250 

removing the cost of this gas from the amount of purchase gas expense to be 251 

recovered through the PGA.  In order to recover this cost through the PGA when 252 

the gas is eventually lost in storage, Nicor must get this cost transferred out of 253 

storage inventory and back into purchase gas expense.  Nicor accomplished this 254 

by overstating the amount of gas withdrawn from storage by 2% of the amount of 255 

gas withdrawals from storage.  In the case of Peoples, they accomplished the 256 

same thing, only sooner.  Instead of removing the cost of the gas, that will be 257 

eventually storage gas from purchase gas expense when this gas is injected into 258 

storage, as Nicor does, Peoples simply leaves it in purchase gas expense by 259 

understating the cost of their injections by the amount of gas that will become 260 

storage gas.  So unlike Nicor, which must overstate withdrawals in order to return 261 

the cost of the lost gas to purchase gas expense, Peoples never removes this 262 

cost from purchase gas expense in the first place.  Hence, the result is the same, 263 

only the methods are different. 264 



Docket Nos. 01-0705, 
02-0067 & 02-725 
ICC Staff Exhibit 8.0 
 

 14

B.   GAAP AC C O U N T I N G  265 

Q. On page 37 of his rebuttal testimony Mr. Barrett states that the 2% adjustment 266 

factor is consistent with GAAP (generally accepted accounting principles).  Do 267 

you have any comments? 268 

A. Yes.  Mr. Barrett’s concerns seem to center on obtaining an accurate 269 

representation of the gas inventory (on the Company’s financial statements, i.e., 270 

balance sheet).  Furthermore, he uses the terms “lost and unaccounted for” and 271 

“lost and unaccounted-for storage gas” interchangeably.  From previous 272 

discussions it was determined that this gas is not “lost and unaccounted for” and 273 

the term “lost and unaccounted for-storage gas” is a term created by Nicor to 274 

presumably justify its inappropriate accounting and should be rejected by the 275 

Commission.   276 

Q. Mr. Barrett states that the 2% adjustment is an accurate approximation of the 277 

periodic shrinkage from inventory and that the inventory level is accurate.  He 278 

further states that Nicor’s approach is consistent with GAAP, which states in part 279 

that accounting information should be relevant and representationally faithful.  Do 280 

you have any comments? 281 

A. Mr. Barrett’s statement that accounting information should be “relevant and 282 

representationally faithful” is inconsistent with Nicor’s practice of purporting that 283 

an additional 2% of gas had been withdrawn when it had not.  I do not know of 284 
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any GAAP that would mislead its readers into believing that 102 units of gas had 285 

been withdrawn when only 100 units had been metered for withdrawal. 286 

Q. How does the Commission’s Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) require 287 

adjustments to the working gas inventory to be recorded? 288 

A. There are two permissible accounting conventions to record inventory 289 

adjustments.  First, according to the instructions for Account 117, Gas Stored 290 

Underground-Noncurrent, Note G:   291 

Adjustment for inventory losses due to cumulative inaccuracies of gas 292 
measurement, or other causes, shall be charged to Account 823, Gas 293 
Losses.  (83 Ill. Adm. Code 525, Uniform System of Accounts for Gas 294 
Utilities). 295 

 Account 823 (Gas Losses) is part of a gas utility’s operating expense that is set 296 

in a general rate case.  Thus, inventory losses are not recovered as part of the 297 

PGA charge.  The other permissible accounting treatment is the approach 298 

utilized by Nicor at the time of its last rate case and discussed in my direct 299 

testimony.11  This approach did not recognize an annual operating expense 300 

component to recover inventory losses (i.e., Account 823), but recognized the 301 

portion of working gas that had become unavailable for withdrawal as a 302 

reclassification of gas inventory from working gas and recoverable cushion gas to 303 

non-recoverable cushion gas.  This reclassification enabled Nicor to recover, 304 

through base rates, not only the return on, but also the return of its reclassified 305 
                                                 
11  ICC Staff Exhibit 4.0, pp. 8-9, lines143-151. 
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gas inventory.  In any event, both treatments are permissible and both would be 306 

recovered through base rates, not the PGA clause. 307 

Q. Does your adjustment of Nicor’s 2% adder violate GAAP? 308 

A. No it does not.  In fact, Financial Accounting Standards Board statement FAS 71, 309 

Accounting for the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation12, provides guidance in 310 

preparing general purpose financial statements for public utilities.  FAS 71 states 311 

that this pronouncement is to be followed because it reflects the economic effects 312 

of the ratemaking process.  Mr. Barrett’s argument (at lines 811-819) that Nicor’s 313 

current practice of adjusting the inventory by 2% to reflect periodic shrinkage is 314 

accurate and that ‘this approach is consistent with GAAP” is at best a half-truth.  I 315 

agree that ending inventories should be accurately stated, but Mr. Barrett’s 316 

approach of charging the storage gas to customers through the PGA is incorrect.  317 

Mr. Barrett advocates a methodology that violates the Commission’s USOA and 318 

the PGA rule (83 Ill. Adm. Code 525.40(c)).   319 

Q. Just because something is recorded according to GAAP, does this qualify it for 320 

recovery through the PGA? 321 

                                                 
12  Financial Accounting Standards Board, Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 71, issued December 
1982, effective for fiscal years beginning after December 31, 1983. 
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A. No.  Mr. Barrett attempts to create the impression that recording something 322 

according to GAAP equates to eligibility for recovery through the PGA.  This is an 323 

erroneous conclusion.  GAAP addresses how transactions are to be recorded on 324 

a company’s books for appropriate financial reporting.  The PGA is a regulatory 325 

mechanism developed and implemented by the Illinois Commerce Commission 326 

to allow utilities to recover certain gas costs outside of a general rate case 327 

proceeding.  As such, the PGA rule itself (83 Ill. Adm. Code 525) defines what 328 

costs are allowed to be recovered through a company’s PGA clause.  Since an 329 

underlying assumption is that all costs are recorded according to GAAP, this is 330 

not a determining factor as to what is allowed to be recovered through the PGA. 331 

NICOR WITNESS HARMS 332 

Q. On page 11 of his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Harms states that your proposed 333 

adjustment for the 2% adder is unreasonable and that Nicor has been using the 334 

same method for calculating withdrawals in previous reconciliations.  What is 335 

your response? 336 

A. I do not believe that it is appropriate for Nicor to over-charge PGA customers for 337 

gas that they did not receive.  The fact that Nicor has been using this method 338 

does not make it right.  It is not appropriate to charge customers through the 339 

PGA for the 2% adjustment because this gas has not been withdrawn from 340 

storage nor have the PGA customers consumed it.  Mr. Harms also states that 341 
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Nicor has been using this methodology since before 1970.  If Mr. Harms’ 342 

statement is intended to imply that Nicor has been recovering the cost of gas 343 

related to the 2% adjustment through the PGA clause under Commission 344 

oversight since before 1970, that is not possible since the Commission’s first 345 

reconciliation of a gas adjustment charge for Nigas was for the twelve months 346 

ended February 28, 1979.  In addition, Nicor did not roll all of its gas costs out of 347 

base rates until the order in its rate proceeding in Docket No. 81-0609 was 348 

entered. 349 

Q. Mr. Harms also makes the statement that he has had discussions with Staff, 350 

which have included “this issue.”  What is your recollection of those discussions? 351 

A. My recollection is that Nicor had discussed lost gas in general with Staff.  These 352 

discussions were not specific discussions regarding the 2% adjustment, but 353 

rather very broad, general discussions regarding Nicor’s lost gas problem.  354 

Certainly from these discussions and also from Nicor’s documents outlining lost 355 

gas, there was no indication that Nicor was recovering the cost of the gas 356 

represented by the 2% adjustment through the PGA charge.  Staff first 357 

discovered that Nicor was adjusting withdrawals by 2% after CUB had received 358 

the whistleblower fax during the reopening phase of this docket. 359 

Q. Mr. Harms specifically referenced a presentation by Nicor in the summer of 2000.  360 

Are you familiar with that presentation? 361 



Docket Nos. 01-0705, 
02-0067 & 02-725 
ICC Staff Exhibit 8.0 
 

 19

A. Yes.  I was present at a meeting with the Company in which there were general 362 

discussions about Nicor losing more than an acceptable amount of gas in its 363 

system.  The loss of gas, the possible sources for the losses, and that Nicor was 364 

making every effort to identify the losses and correct the situation was the extent 365 

of the discussions.  Mr. Harms insinuates that Staff knew that the cost of gas 366 

related to the 2% adjustment was being recovered through the PGA Clause.  The 367 

implication is that Staff had knowledge of an inappropriate practice and chose to 368 

ignore it.  That is simply not true.  Staff was not aware that Nicor was 369 

inappropriately including the 2% adjustment in the PGA charge. 370 

Q. Does the document titled Unaccounted-for Gas (UAF) Project discuss the 2% 371 

adjustment of withdrawals? 372 

A. No.  That fact was not disclosed in the discussion with Staff nor was it disclosed 373 

in the document presented to Staff (see Nicor Gas Ex. 9, Rebuttal Testimony on 374 

Reopening of Albert E. Harms, Attachment B). 375 

Q. Mr. Harms comments that to recover the 2% adjustment through base rates 376 

would be an alternative to the Company’s current accounting treatment.  Does 377 

Nicor have any options as to the recovery of the 2% adjustment? 378 
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A. Yes.  However, Nicor’s current accounting treatment to recover the 2% 379 

adjustment through the PGA charge is not one of them.  Section 525.40(c) of the 380 

Commission’s PGA rule states the that the PGA charge shall include the cost of 381 

gas withdrawn: 382 

 The cost of gas estimated to be withdrawn from storage during the 383 
base period shall be included in the gas charge.  (83 Ill. Adm. Code 384 
525.40(c)). 385 

 This gas has not been withdrawn from storage and thus cannot be included in 386 

the PGA charge.   387 

Expenses related to the operation of a storage field, including adjustments for 388 

inventory losses due to cumulative inaccuracies of gas measurements or other 389 

causes, should be recorded in Account 823 Gas Losses, an operating and 390 

maintenance expense.  Operating and maintenance expenses are considered in 391 

the development of a revenue requirement in a general rate case, not through 392 

the PGA. 393 

Alternative accounting treatments would be to consider the additional 2% of all 394 

gas withdrawn as 1) storage operating expenses or 2) as reclassifications from 395 

the working gas inventory to cushion gas.  Neither method would qualify the 396 

additional 2% of gas withdrawn from storage to be recovered through the PGA.   397 

1) If the additional 2% were considered to be storage expense, the cost 398 
would be considered as an operating expense in the development of a 399 
revenue requirement in a rate case.   400 
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2a) If the additional 2% would be reclassified from gas in storage in Account 401 
164.1 to cushion gas in Account 117 Gas Stored Underground - 402 
Noncurrent, the cost would not be recovered until the storage field is 403 
abandoned and when withdrawn the cost would be recovered through the 404 
PGA.  In a rate case, the cost of gas recorded in Account 117 is included 405 
in rate base earning a return on the investment and considered in the 406 
development of the revenue requirement.  407 

2b) If the additional 2% would be reclassified from gas in storage to Account 408 
352.3 Nonrecoverable Natural Gas, the cost would be included as part of 409 
depreciable gas plant in rate base earning a return on investment and 410 
through depreciation expense considered in the development of the 411 
revenue requirement.   412 

The costs associated with either of these accounting alternatives would be 413 

considered in the development of a revenue requirement and not through the 414 

PGA. 415 

SUMMARY 416 

Q. Please summarize your conclusions and recommendations. 417 

A. I am maintaining the conclusions and recommendations contained in my direct 418 

testimony.  These recommendations are the following: 419 

•  I recommend that the Commission direct Nicor to cease the practice of 420 
applying an adjustment factor to the quantities of gas withdrawn from its 421 
aquifer storage fields; 422 

• I recommend that the Commission disallow the cost of gas and order a refund 423 
related to the 2% adjustment factor that has been charged to ratepayers for 424 
the period 1999-2002.  The amount of the refund related to the 2% adjustment 425 
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factor has been reflected in the testimony and schedules of Staff witnesses 426 
Zuraski and Everson (ICC Staff Exhibits 5.0 and 7.0, respectively); 427 

• I recommend that the Commission direct Nicor to account for the portion of 428 
gas injected into its storage fields in order to maintain pressure as credits from 429 
Account 164.1, Gas Stored Underground and as charges to Account 117, Gas 430 
Stored Underground (for the recoverable portion of cushion gas) or to Account 431 
101, Gas Plant (for the nonrecoverable portion of cushion gas); 432 

• I recommend that Nicor be ordered to submit its revised aquifer storage 433 
withdrawal accounting procedures and revised monthly storage injections and 434 
withdrawals reports to the Commission’s Chief Clerk with a copy to the 435 
Manager of the Accounting Department within 30 days after the date a final 436 
order is entered in this proceeding; and 437 

• I recommend that Nicor perform an annual internal audit of its gas purchasing, 438 
storage injection and withdrawal activities and submit a copy of the audit 439 
report to the Manager of the Commission’s Accounting Department by May 1 440 
of each year after the date a final order is entered in this proceeding until May 441 
1, 2008. 442 

CONCLUSION 443 

Q. Does this question end your prepared rebuttal testimony on reopening? 444 

A. Yes, it does. 445 


